

No. 20-1779

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CARLOS A. MORALES-VÁZQUEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

ÓPTIMA SEGUROS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
ISSUANCE OF WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MANUEL SOSA-BÁEZ
Counsel of Record
msosa@scvrlaw.com

IAN P. CARVAJAL
icarvajal@scvrlaw.com

SALDAÑA, CARVAJAL &
VÉLEZ-RIVÉ, PSC
166 Avenida de la Constitución
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00901
Ph: (787) 289-9250
Fax: (787) 289-9253

*Attorneys for Respondent
Óptima Seguros*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	iv
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Statement of the Case.....	1
Argument.....	6
I. Petitioner waived his right to seek appellate review of a separate and independently sufficient ground for Respondent to void the policy.....	6
II. There is no pressing need for this Court to address the marine insurance doctrine of <i>uberrimae fidei</i> at this moment.....	11
A. The overwhelming authorities recognize <i>uberrimae fidei</i> as an entrenched maritime precedent or principle.....	11
1. The doctrine of <i>uberrimae fidei</i>	12
2. <i>Anh Thi Kieu</i> is an Anomaly.....	15
B. This Court has already ruled that materiality is the only requirement for an insurer to void the policy for breach of <i>uberrimae fidei</i>	23
C. There is no mandate for federal courts to follow an act of the British Parliament.....	28
1. Comity is not binding.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. Comity is according respect to established doctrines of English maritime law	31
III. Petitioner’s case is not the best chance for the Court to address the issue of the application of the doctrine of <i>uberrimae fidei</i>	33
Conclusion.....	35

APPENDIX

Excerpts of Trial Transcript, <i>QBE Sebueros v. Morales-Vazquez</i> , United States District Court for the District of Puerto Rico, June 28, 2018	R. 1a
--	-------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Albany Ins. Co. v. Anh Thi Kieu</i> , 927 F.2d 882 (5th Cir. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AGF Marine Aviation & Transport v. Cassin</i> , 544 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Calmar S.S. Corp. v. Scott</i> , 345 U.S. 427 (1953).....	28
<i>Catlin (Syndicate 2003) at Lloyd’s v. San Juan Towing and Marine Servs., Inc.</i> , 778 F.3d. 69 (1st Cir. 2015)	14, 22, 27, 31
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London v. Inlet Fisheries Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s v. Montford</i> , 52 F.3d 219 (9th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Cory v. Burr</i> , 9 A.B.D. 463, (on appeal, (1883) 8 App. Cas. 393, H.L.)	30
<i>Crowley Marine Servs., Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 1995 AMC 2562 (W.D. Wash. 1995), <i>aff’d without opinion</i> , 99 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>East Coast Tender Serv., Inc. v. Robert T. Winzinger, Inc.</i> , 759 F.2d 280 (3d Cir. 1985)	22
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Wiburn Boat Co.</i> , 300 F.2d 631 (5th Cir. 1962).....	16, 17
<i>Gulfstream Cargo, Ltd. v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , 409 F.2d 974 (5th Cir. 1969).....	16, 17, 22
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Knight v. United States Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 804 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 480 U.S. 932 (1987).....	22
<i>La Reunion Francaise, S.A. v. Poshard</i> , No. EV 98-17-C-Y/H (S.D. Ind. Sept. 17, 1999)	20
<i>Mast, Foos & Co. v. Stover Mfg. Co.</i> , 177 U.S. 485 (1900).....	29
<i>McLanahan v. Universal Ins. Co.</i> , 26 U.S. 170 (1828).....	14, 23, 24, 31
<i>Maryland Ins. Co. Ruden’s Adm’r</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 338 (1810).....	25
<i>Phoenix Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Raddin</i> , 120 U.S. 183 (1887)	26
<i>Sealink, Inc. v. Frenkel & Co.</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 374 (D.P.R. 2006).....	13
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Abhe & Svoboda, Inc.</i> , 798 F.3d 715 (8th Cir. 2015).....	26, 27
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 54 (1950).....	28, 29, 33
<i>State Nat. Ins. Co. v. Anzhela Explorer, L.L.C.</i> , 812 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	14
<i>Steelmet, Inc. v. Caribe Towing Corp.</i> , 747 F.2d 689 (11th Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>Stipcich v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 277 U.S. 311 (1928)	26
<i>Sun Mut. Ins. Co. v. Ocean Ins. Co.</i> , 107 U.S. 485 (1882).....	13, 14, 25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007).....	7
<i>The Lottawana</i> , 88 U.S. 558 (1874)	18
<i>Wilburn Boat Co. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 310 (1955)	15
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)...	7, 10, 11
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. arts. VI and III, § 2	32
Admiralty Clause, U.S. Const. art. III, Sec. 2, Cl. 3.....	33
 STATUTES	
British Marine Insurance Act of 1906	28, 31, 32, 33
 RULES	
SUP. CT. R. 14.1(a)	6, 7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 ALEX L. PARKS, THE LAW AND PRACTICE OF MARINE INSURANCE AND AVERAGE (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
Alex L. Parks, <i>Marine Insurance Principles: Contract Formation and Interpretation</i> , III MAR. LAW. 129 (1977)	12, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Attilio M. Costabel, “ <i>Utmost Good Faith</i> ” in <i>Marine Insurance: A Message on the State of the Dis-Union</i> , 48 J. MAR. L. & COM. 1 (2017).....	22
David W. Robertson and Michael F. Sturley, <i>Recent Developments in Admiralty and Maritime Law at the National Level and in the Fifth and Eleventh Circuits</i> , 40 TUL. MAR. L.J. 343 (2016).....	18
Edward V. Cattell, Jr., <i>An American Marine Insurance Act: An Idea Whose Time Has Come</i> , 20 TUL. MAR. L.J. 1 (1995)	31, 32
Graydon S. Staring and George L. Waddell, <i>Marine Insurance</i> , 73 TUL. L. REV. 1619 (1999)	15
Harold K. Watson, <i>A Fifty Year Retrospective on the American Law of Marine Insurance</i> , 91 TUL. L. REV. 855 (2017).....	19
Jean E. Knudsen, <i>The Hull Policy Today: Thoughts from the Claims World</i> , 75 TUL. L. REV. 1597 (2001).....	20
John P. Kavanagh, Jr., “ <i>Ask Me No Questions and I’ll Tell You No Lies</i> ”: <i>The Doctrine of Uberrimae Fidei in Marine Insurance Transactions</i> , 17 TUL. MAR. L.J. 37 (1992)	17
Nicholas J. Healey, <i>The Hull Policy: Warranties, Representations, Disclosure & Conditions</i> , XLI TUL. L. REV. 245 (1967).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Robert Bocko et al., <i>Marine Insurance Survey: A Comparison of United States Law to the Marine Insurance Act of 1906</i> , 20 TUL. MAR. L.J. 5 (1995).....	21
Shannon S. Sanfilippo, <i>Marine Insurance Survey; A Comparison of United States Law to the Marine Insurance Act of 1906</i> , 20 TUL. MAR. L.J. 5 (1995)	32
Thomas J. Schoenbaum, <i>The Duty of Utmost Good Faith in Marine Insurance Law: A Comparative Analysis of American and English Law</i> , 29 J. MAR. L. & COM. 1 (1998).....	21
2 THOMAS J. SCHOENBAUM, ADMIRALTY AND MARITIME LAW § 19-15 (5th ed. 2011).....	9
Warren J. Marwedel and Stephanie A. Espinoza, <i>Troubled Waters—Admiralty Law: Insurance, Pollution, and Finance Issues: Dagger, Shield, or Double-Edged Sword?: The Reciprocal Nature of the Doctrine of Uberrimae Fidei</i> , 83 TUL. L. REV. 1163 (2009)	19, 20
